Enrolled House Bill 2334

Sponsored by Representative TOMEI; Representatives BAILEY, BUCKLEY, DOHERTY, FREDERICK, GELSER, KENY-GUYER, MATTHEWS, NATHANSON, WITT, Senator MONNES ANDERSON (Presession filed.)

CHAPTER	

AN ACT

Relating to prostitution; creating new provisions; amending ORS 167.017; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 167.017 is amended to read:

167.017. (1) A person commits the crime of compelling prostitution if the person knowingly:

- (a) Uses force or intimidation to compel another to engage in prostitution or attempted prostitution;
 - (b) Induces or causes a person under 18 years of age to engage in prostitution;
- (c) Aids or facilitates the commission of prostitution or attempted prostitution by a person under 18 years of age; or
 - (d) Induces or causes the spouse, child or stepchild of the person to engage in prostitution.
 - (2) Compelling prostitution is a Class B felony.
- (3) In a prosecution under subsection (1)(b) or (c) of this section, the state is not required to prove that the defendant knew the other person was under 18 years of age and it is no defense that the defendant did not know the person's age or that the defendant reasonably believed the person to be older than 18 years of age.

SECTION 2. The amendments to ORS 167.017 by section 1 of this 2013 Act apply to conduct occurring on or after the effective date of this 2013 Act.

SECTION 3. This 2013 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2013 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by House April 25, 2013	Received by Governor:	
	, 2018	
Ramona J. Line, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:	
	, 2018	
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House		
Passed by Senate May 22, 2013	John Kitzhaber, Governor	
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:	
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	, 2018	